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At a Glance: 
2020 Students’ Well-being Survey Key Findings: 
Alcohol

The 2020 Students’ Well-being Survey, which was implemented at 13 public/private institutions 
in mid-September 2020 with a 19% return rate (N= 5446). The following are key findings from 
Survey. To better understand the differences, we compared the Well-being Survey data with the 
Missouri Assessment of College Health Behavior (MACHB) 2020 data, which was collected before 
campuses’ spring breaks and prior to campus operations being disrupted.

Students consumed 
fewer drinks on 

a typical night of 
drinking than they 
did in the past year 

(2019) or in fall 2020. 
 Before March 2020     Fall 2020

I consumed alcohol ___________ than before:

 Much more    A little more     The same     A little less     Much less

1.96
Before 

March 2020 

1.16
March to
May 2020 

1.73
Fall

2020 

Less under age 21 
students reported 

binge drinking in the 
past two weeks in Fall 

2020 than before.

 19%  19% 
 17% 

14% 

Average Under 21

Binge drinking rate

6 out of 10 students who 
drank reported they 

consumed the same amount 
or less alcohol than before.

 11%  28%  33%  12%  11% 

‘Where I live’ became the most 
common location students 
consume alcohol after the 
COVID-19 outbreak. More 
students went to bars or 

restaurants or off-campus social 
gathering/friends’ houses after 

they came back on campus in the 
fall.

 53% 

 73% 

 64% 
 69% 

 35% 

 65% 

 43% 

 9% 

 33%  35% 

Outdoor 
areas of bars/

restaurants

 31% 

 6% 

 19% 

Where I live Social 
gathering/

friends’ house

Bars/
Restaurants

At home 
(parents’/family’s 

residence)

 Before March 2020    March to May 2020     Fall 2020

Under 21 students obtain 
alcohol in similar ways whether 

campuses operations were 
disrupted or not. Obtaining 

alcohol from parents or other 
family members increased.

 36% 

 31% 

 38% 

 25% 

 19% 

 10% 

 21% 

 15% 

 4%  5% 

Went where IDs 
not checked

7%  7% 
 5% 

Over 21 friend Readily 
available
at home

Parents bought Other family 
members 
bought

 Before March 2020    March to May 2020     Fall 2020

 6% 
 4% 

 6%  7% 

Used 
fake ID


